



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OXBOW CARBON & MINERALS)
HOLDINGS, INC., INGRAHAM)
INVESTMENTS LLC, OXBOW)
CARBON INVESTMENT)
COMPANY LLC, WILLIAM I.) No. 536, 2018
KOCH,)
) Court below: Court of Chancery of the
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim) State of Delaware
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
) C.A. No. 12447-VCL
v.)
)
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW)
ACQUISITION, LLC, CRESTVIEW-)
OXBOW (ERISA) ACQUISITION,)
LLC, and LOAD LINE CAPITAL)
LLC,)
)
Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

OXBOW CARBON LLC,)
)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant-Below/Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 536, 2018
)
) Court below: Court of Chancery of the
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW) State of Delaware
ACQUISITION, LLC, and)
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW (ERISA))
ACQUISITION, LLC,) C.A. No. 12509-VCL
)
)
Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OXBOW CARBON & MINERALS
HOLDINGS, INC., WILLIAM I. KOCH, INGRAHAM INVESTMENTS
LLC, OXBOW CARBON INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC,
AND OXBOW CARBON LLC**

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP

Stephen C. Norman (#2686)

Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)

Hercules Plaza

1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Appellants Oxbow

Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc.,

William I. Koch, Ingraham Investments

LLC, and Oxbow Carbon Investment

Company LLC

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)

Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)

Richard Li (#6051)

1201 N. Market Street

P.O. Box 1347

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347

(302) 658-9200

Attorneys for Appellant Oxbow

Carbon LLC

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes

C. Thomas Brown

Adam M. Harris

Elizabeth D. Johnston

ROPES & GRAY LLP

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 596-9000

OF COUNSEL:

R. Robert Popeo

Michael S. Gardener

Breton Leone-Quick

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C.

One Financial Center

Boston, MA 02111

(617) 542-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Minority Members’ New Top-Off Interpretation Fails	4
A. The New Top-Off Theory Was Not Fairly Presented.....	4
B. The LLCA’s Plain Text Prohibits A Top-Off.....	6
1. A Top-Off Is Foreclosed.....	6
2. While Barred By The Parol Evidence Rule, Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Support A Top-Off	11
II. The Trial Court’s Implied Covenant Holding Was Erroneous	14
A. Properly Analyzed As Of The Time Of Contracting, The Implied Covenant Claim Fails	14
1. The LLCA Forecloses An Implied Top-Off Right.....	14
2. The Trial Court Expressly Found That Koch Would Not Have Agreed To A Top-Off In 2007	16
3. There Is No “Intentional Gap” In The Agreement As To The Rights Of Newly-Admitted Members	17
4. The Parties Anticipated The Situation Presented	21
B. The 2011 Small Holder Admission Process Is Not Susceptible To An Implied Term	22
1. The “Time of Contracting” Was 2007	22
2. There Was No “Gap” In The Small Holder Admission Process	24
3. The Minority Members Waived Any Claim That The Admission Process Created A Gap.....	29
III. Oxbow Holdings Cannot Have Breached The Cooperation Covenant.....	30
IV. The Trial Court’s Damages Award Was Erroneous.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airborne Health Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009)	20
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prod. and Chems., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3960599 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 2010)	29
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	15
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004)	15
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000)	31
<i>CompoSecure L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5816740 (Del. Nov. 7, 2018).....	5
<i>Dave Greytak Enterprises, Inc. v. Mazda Motors, Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992)	17
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Tr. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1996).....	13
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017).....	28
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015), as revised (Mar. 27, 2015)	6

<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	14, 21
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153, 1159 (Del. 2010).....	13, 19
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473, 478 (Del. 1991).....	11
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	5
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>SinoMab Bioscience Ltd. v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707891 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009)	29
<i>Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013).....	10
<i>Stayton v. Clariant Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 28726 (Del. Jan. 2, 2014)	5
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	31
